Preliminary Technical Data
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
REV. PrRInformation furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a

on devices subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Linearity Package Package
Model Temperature Range Error (LSBs) Description* Option
AD5379ABC -40°C to +85°C ±4 108-lead CSPBGA BC-108
* 144 Lead CSPBGA depopulated as shown in Pin Configuration.
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
REV. PrR
AD5379
–7–
CSPBGA Ball CSPBGA Ball CSPBGA Ball
Number Name Number Name Number Name
A1 REG0 D1 DB7 K1 A4
A2 VCC3 D2 DB8 K2 A5
A3 DB10 D3 DGND1 K3 A3
A4 AGND4 D10 VREF1(-) K4 DGND2
A5 VBIAS D11 VOUT35 K5 REFGNDA2
A6 VOUT5 D12 VOUT36 K6 VREF2(-)
A7 AGND3 E1 DB5 K7 VOUT12
A8 REFGNDA1 E2 DB6 K8 VOUT13
A9 VDD5 E3 VCC1 K9 VOUT16
A10 VSS5 E10 REFGNDB2 K10 VOUT18
A11 VSS4 E11 VOUT37 K11 VOUT22
A12 VDD4 E12 VOUT38 K12 VOUT23
B1 REG1 F1 DB4 L1 A7
B2 DGND4 F2 DB32 L2 A6
B3 DB9 F3 DB22 L3 N/C1, 3
B4 CLR F10 VDD3 L4 RESET4
B5 VOUT7 F11 REFGNDD2 L5 VOUT17
B6 VOUT6 F12 VOUT39 L6 AGND2
B7 VOUT0 G1 DB12 L7 VOUT14
B8 VOUT1 G2 DB02 L8 VOUT10
B9 VOUT2 G3 BUSY L9 VDD1
B10 VOUT31 G10 VSS3 L10 VREF2(+)
B11 REFGNDD1 G11 VOUT29 L11 VOUT20
B12 VOUT30 G12 REFGNDC2 L12 VOUT21
C1 DB13 H1 WR/DCEN2 M1 DGND3
C2 DB12/SCLK H2 SDO M2 VCC2
C3 DB11/DIN H3 CS/SYNC M3 FIFOEN 2
C4 SER/PAR H10 VOUT28 M4 AGND1
C5 LDAC H11 VOUT26 M5 VOUT15
C6 VOUT8 H12 VOUT27 M6 VOUT11
C7 VOUT3 J1 A0 M7 REFGNDB1
C8 VOUT4 J2 A1 M8 VREF1(+)
C9 VOUT9 J3 A2 M9 VSS1
C10 VOUT34 J10 VOUT19 M10 VSS2
C11 VOUT32 J11 VOUT24 M11 VDD2
C12 VOUT33 J12 VOUT25 M12 REFGNDC1
PIN  CONFIGURATION
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
A
B

the device’s digital inputs can be capacitively coupled both
across and through the device to show up as noise on the VOUT
pins. It can also be coupled along the supply and ground lines.
This noise is digital feedthrough.
Output Noise Spectral Density
This is a measure of internally generated random noise. Random
noise is characterized as a spectral density (voltage per root Hertz).
It is measured by loading all DACs to midscale and
measuring noise at the output. It is measured in nV/(Hz)1/2.
Pin Function
parallel interface is disabled.All LDAC pulses are ignored until BUSY goes high. When RESET is taken high
again, the DAC outputs remain at REFGND until LDAC is taken low.
VCC(1-3) Logic Power Supply; 2.7 V to 3.6 V.
REFGNDA1 Device Sense Ground for DACs 0 to 7. VOUT0 to VOUT7 are referenced to this voltage.
REFGNDA2 Device Sense Ground for DACs 8 and 9. VOUT8 and VOUT9 are referenced to this voltage.
REFGNDB1 Device Sense Ground for DACs 10 to 17. VOUT10 to VOUT17 are referenced to this voltage.
REFGNDB2 Device Sense Ground for DACs 18 and 19. VOUT18 and VOUT19 are referenced to this voltage.
REFGNDC1 Device Sense Ground for DACs 20 to 27. VOUT20 to VOUT27 are referenced to this voltage.
REFGNDC2 Device Sense Ground for DACs 28 and 29. VOUT28 and VOUT29 are referenced to this voltage.
REFGNDD1 Device Sense Ground for DACs 30 to 37. VOUT30 to VOUT37 are referenced to this voltage.
REFGNDD2 Device Sense Ground for DACs 38 and 39. VOUT38 and VOUT39 are referenced to this voltage.
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION (CONTINUED)
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
REV. PrR
–10–